

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : BNG. 59/2016 Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Innas Ali

Respondent : Child Dev. Project Officer, ICDS Project, Tapattary,

Bongaigaon District.

Date of hearing : 7.12.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

7.12.2016

The petitioner Md. Innas Ali is present. The public authority is represented by Shri Hemanta Talukdar, CDOP, ICDS Project of Tappatary, Bongaigaon district is present. The second appeal petition dated 26.9.16 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed two RTI petitions dated 20.11.13. By one RTI petition he sought informations about implementation of Integrated Child Development Project in Tappatary ICDS Project. It is also seen that the informations sought for by the petitioner should have been disclosed suo motu by the public authority u/s 4 of the RTI Act, 2005. **Obviously this is a lapse on the part of the CDPO.** 

The informations sought for by the petitioner through both the RTI petitions covering several financial years appears to be voluminous. The petitioner stated that he will be satisfied, if he is given information about implementation of ICDS scheme for the four years' period 2010-11 to 2013-14. As regards point No. 2 of the same RTI petition regarding repair & maintenance of the office building, procurement of furniture, office equipments, etc., also the petitioner wants information for the financial years 2010-11 to 2013-14. By the second RTI petition of the same date the petitioner sought informations on two other issues for the financial year 2008-09 to 2013-14.

This Commission, therefore directs the CDPO, Tappatary ICDS Project to allow the petitioner to inspect relevant records and documents with reference to both

the RTI petitions during office hours within 15 days and allow him to take notes and photocopies of required documents free of cost up to 50 pages and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2.00 for every additional page of photocopy.

This Commission also directs the Director of Social Welfare Department to issue instructions to all his subordinate offices having SPIOs to take immediate action for maintenance and suo motu disclosures of informations as is required u/s 4 of the RTI Act, 2005.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 26.9.16 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BNG.59/2016/13-A

Dtd. 7.12.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The Director of Social Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam, Uzanbazar, Guwhati- 781 001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Child Development Project Officer, ICDS Project, Tappatary, District Bongaigaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3 Md. Innas Ali, Vill & PO \_ Latibari Path, PS Abhayapuri, dist. Bongaigaon, Assam, PIN- 783384 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission